

6 CS 72/25 Urmila Devi Vs. Deepak Kumar

05.06.2026

Present: Mr. Saurabh- son of the plaintiff.
Mr. Laxmi Kant Ld. Counsel for the defendant-3
through VC.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant-5.
None for other defendants.

In spite of calls and waiting, none appeared for the defendant-1, 2 & 4.

None has been appearing for the defendant-1,2 & 4 for the last many dates. Hence, they are hereby proceeded exparte.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant-5 submitted that his application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC is pending for disposal. Heard.

After some submissions, Ld. Counsel seeks permission to withdraw the aforesaid application.

In view of above submission of Ld. Counsel, the aforesaid application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC is dismissed as withdrawn.

Parties are directed to file their respective affidavits qua admission denial of documents. Copies be exchanged.

List this matter for reply/arguments on pending applications, filing of affidavit qua admission denial of documents and framing of issues on 24.08.2026

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/05.06.2026/j